
 

 

23rd March 2022 
 
Nick Lund 
Boroondara City Council 
8 Inglesby Road  
CAMBERWELL   VIC   3124 
 
 
Dear Mr Lund    Email nick.lund@boroondara.vic.gov.au  
        
 
Re: Active Ageing Services  
 
I write in response to your letter dated Thursday 10th March 2022 and proposed changes to the 
service above, the ASU would like to thank you for giving us and our members a further opportunity to 
provide their feedback. 
 
We met again with members on Tuesday 22nd March 2022 to seek their valuable input to your 
responses to our previous feedback.  
 
We now provide the following feedback and seek further clarification/information to be provided:  
 
We believe that Council is in breach of Clause 4 Consultation Regarding Major Workplace Change 
and Section G Clause 45.18 outlined in the Boroondara City Council Enterprise Agreement 2021 for 
the following reasons: 
 

• Under Clause 4.1(a) of the enterprise agreement, it clearly states that where a manager of the 
Council is proposing major changes in production, program, organisation, structure, or 
technology that are likely to have significant effects on employees, the Council must notify the 
employees who may be affected by the proposed changes and their nominated union, legal or 
other representatives, if any, prior to a definite decision being made. 

 

• It is clear that Council had not notified the affected employees or their union prior when 
proposing a major change as It is confirmed in the November 2021 Council meeting held 
under item 10.1 Aged Services Reform update 2021 Procedural Motion was discussed and 
declared that the discussion be closed to the public Motion was put forward which was moved 
by Councillor Gault and seconded by Councillor Sinfield.  
 
Why did Council not choose to commence the consultation process with affected staff when 
Council had made a decision to put the motion to Councillor’s for consideration as your 
obligations outlined above? 
 

Council response:  
 
Council has met its obligation under the Agreement to consult with employees prior to a 
definite decision being made. No decision has been made and what has been put forward to 
employees affected is a thorough and transparent proposal. 
 
Further response requested: 
 
Whilst you have provided the above response you have not provided a reasonable 
explanation as to the rational of putting a motion to the Councillors for consideration prior 
commencing consultation process with staff and request that Council, please provide a 
response. 
 
We request a copy of any Council report that was presented to the Councillors.   
 

 

mailto:nick.lund@boroondara.vic.gov.au


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Furthermore, Council had not notified the affected employees or their union when proposing 
major change as we believe that Council had informed the Federal Government of your 
decision to exit the program on or before the 18th of December 2021 deadline which is clearly 
proven by the fact the Federal Government would not have already identified Mecwacare as 
preferred new provider.  
 
Why did Council not choose to commence the consultation process with affected staff when 
Council had made a decision to notify the Federal Government of your decision as your 
obligations outlined above? 
 

Council response:  
 
Council has met its obligation under the Agreement to consult with employees prior to a 
definite decision being made. No decision has been made and what has been put forward to 
all employees affected is a thorough and transparent proposal.  
 
Council instigated consultation as soon as the nature and impacts of the proposal were 
known. To instigate consultation before having this clarity would not allow for compliance 
with the consultative requirements. 
 
Further response requested: 
 
What process was undertaken to identify the nature of the impacts that then formed a 
proposal to inform the government that Council had made a decision to notify the Federal 
Government of your decision to not continue with funding?  
 
We request a copy of any Council report that was presented to the Federal Government 
about your rational to propose to exit the service.  
 
 

• Section G Clause 45.18(a) states that the HSS advisory committee performs a very import 
role in ensuring consultation and communication occurs with home support staff regarding 
service improvements and changes proposed within Active Ageing Services area. It also 
provides a forum whereby staff representatives can express their views and ideas.  
On what date and time did Council adhere to the process set out under the provision of the 
EA? 
 

Council response: 
 
The HSS Advisory Committee is currently not meeting due to a lack of employee 
participation (there is only one active member). 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
As part of the consultation process request the following information (but not limited to) and provide 
you tentative feedback based on the information we have been provided to date: 
 

• The last 3 years balance sheets/budget outcomes for the service 
 

Council response: 
 
Council’s adopted annual budgets detail the costs associated with the delivery of Council’s 
Liveable Communities Department (previously known as the Health, Active Ageing and 
Disability Services Department), they can be accessed via the following links:  
• Council budget 2021 - 2022 (specifically pg. 13)  
• Council budget 2020 - 2021 (specifically pg. 12)  
• Council budget 2019 - 2020 (specifically pg. 11) 
 

• Cost to council of providing the service 
 

Council response:  
 

Please refer to the response to point 4 above. 
 

• The cost to Council of any potential redundancies 
 
Council response: 
 

Where redundancy is a potential outcome of the proposal, all impacted employees were 
provided with an individual redundancy estimate for their own information. Providing this 
information to individual employees does not mean Council has made a decision about the 
proposal. 
 
Further response requested:  
 
We still request that you provide the cost of any potential redundancies as requested as you 
have not provided this.  
 

• Overheads/on costs related to the service 
 
Council response: 
 

Please refer to the response to point 4 above. 
 

• Boroondara City Council Annual Report and Council Plan 
 
Council response: 
 

Council notes these documents are available on our website. 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• What happens to the assets that have been purchased by the service? 
 
Council response: 
 

There are minimal assets associated with these services, where assets do exist, they will be 
repurposed within Council. 
 

• How have Council genuinely consulted with clients and the community as part of your 
obligations under Local Government Act 2020? 

 
Council response: 
 

Council has met its obligations under the Local Government Act 2020 by undertaking 
consultation with members of the community who would be impacted by this proposal, in 
accordance with Council’s Community Engagement Policy 2021-2026. 
 
Further response requested: 
 
Please provide us with dates, times copies of letters, surveys, or other relevant ways you say 
you have consulted with the community.  
 
Please also provide us with a copy of the Community Engagement Policy 2021-2026 you have 
referred to above. 
 

• Was there a survey put out to the clients and the Community to engage them and give 
opportunity to attend the Council meeting and provide meaningful feedback prior to the 
Council making a recommendation to Counsellors to make a proposed decision to not 
continue with the funding?  

 
Council response: 
 

All clients were posted a letter outlining the proposal and the consultation process, with all 
clients who receive domestic assistance, personal care and/or respite services also receiving a 
phone call to seek individual feedback on the proposal. 
 
Further response requested: 
 
Please provide us the dates and a copy of the letters that were posted out to clients as part of 
the consultation process. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Why was the decision made to hide the minutes from the Council meeting and to not 
declaring who voted for this proposed decision? 

 

Council response: 
 
Council reiterates that no decision has been made and what has been put forward to all 
employees and clients affected is a thorough and transparent proposal. 
 
Further response requested: 
 
Please provide a clearer response to our question as you have not done so.  
 

• When is it proposed that Council will be taking feedback or recommendation to the 
Councillors to make a definite decision?  

 
Council response: 
 

It is proposed that a report will be presented to Council on Monday 11 April 2022. 
 
Further response requested: 
 
Please confirm if this meeting will be open to the public and if so, will it be held online or in 
person? 
 

• Members have raised concerns that there is mixed messaging occurring where what is said 
in face-to-face meetings verses what they are provided in writing. For example, some being 
informed that they are redundant in none on ones and there will be no redeployment.  

 
Council Response: 
 

The messaging was consistent throughout the consultation period. All impacted employees 
were informed of possible outcomes if the proposed changes were to be adopted. Where 
roles are proposed to be no longer required, impacted employees were informed that Council 
is committed to fulfilling its obligations under the Fair Work Act and Council's Enterprise  
 
Agreement to facilitate, as far as reasonably practicable, suitable redeployment for employees 
whose positions may be made redundant. The letters and supporting documentation provided 
were an accurate reflection of all conversations held. 
 
Council would welcome details of any examples to respond more specifically. 
 
Further response requested: 
 
We can confirm that some of the mixed messages have occurred in the one on ones.  
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

• Employees feel aggrieved that Council seemed to rush the meetings and the consultation 
regarding these proposed changes which they feel wasn’t respectful or genuine.  

 
Council response: 
 

Council met with all affected employees in a timely way and did so with the utmost respect for 
all concerned. Consideration was given to the sensitivities of the subject and potential impact.  
 
Those impacted by the proposed changes were also invited to attend a department wide 
briefing on Wednesday 23 February; invited to attend virtual drop-in sessions on Friday 25 
February at 10:05am, Monday 28 February at 12:05pm, Wednesday 2 March at 2:05pm, and 
Friday 4 March at 10am, and all impacted employees were offered a further opportunity to 
meet with me in the presence of Ben Robinson (PCD Business Partner) if they so wished. 

 
Further response requested: 
 

It is disappointing that Council has failed to acknowledge our members feelings regarding this 
process regardless of if you believe you have done the right process or not. 
 
The ASU understands that it was not clear when staff were advised of the drop-in sessions if 
they were to inform their team leader if they wished to attend so they could be rostered off as 
is usually the custom and practice when meetings have been called.  
 
Due to the lack of clarity about this not all staff felt they could attend as they had rostered 
shifts with clients and had no way of being able to attend.   
 
Therefore, again they felt like the were not afforded the opportunity to attend the drop-in 
sessions.  
 

• Employees feel aggrieved that clients had been informed before employees were informed 
which they feel wasn’t respectful. 

 
Council response: 
 

This is an inaccurate portrayal and misrepresentation of the consultation process undertaken 
by Council. For clarity, both employees and clients were informed of the proposal at the same 
time. Whilst employees were being met with, clients were being contacted. Our employees 
and clients were subject to the same consultation period.  
 
Council sent correspondence to all clients proposed to be impacted prior to any phone calls 
being made. In some instances, this information arrived earlier than anticipated but was out 
of the control of Council. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further response requested: 
 
It is disappointing that Council has failed to acknowledge our members feelings regarding this 
process regardless of if you believe you have done the right process or not and instead 
accused them of misrepresenting the consultation process. 
 
We requested the date that the letters you have advised above that were sent out to clients 
and also a copy of such letters be provided.  
 
By acknowledging the above, you have also admitted that letters were sent before 
consultation occurred with staff. 
 
Why was this decision made to take such action before the consultation with staff occurred in 
the first instance?  
 
Furthermore, as the consultation meetings with staff occurred over a few days clients had 
received their letters prior to staff being informed or consulted.  
 
 

• Employees are concerned that Council have decided to bring in Agency staff to make the 
calls to clients. Why has Council made this decision and why was additional work offered to 
other employees?  

 
Council response: 
 

We make operational decisions in the best interest of Council and those proposed to be 
impacted. Where appropriate, employees of Council were engaged to consult with our clients. 
It would be highly inappropriate to engage employees whose roles are proposed to be no 
longer be required to assist in consultation that has an immediate impact on them. 
 
 

• 2 admin roles are proposed to finish in May 2022 and 2 finishing 30th June 2022 who will be 
doing the flow over work for the other teams? We also believe that by proposing this 
change will be disadvantage for 2 admin that finish in May for redeployment opportunities. 

 
Council response: 
 

The proposed position is based on the two phases put forth. Any flow on work would be 
minimal with the Support Officers impacted continuing to work for a period of time post any 
proposed transition. The proposal has been put forth objectively and should not be viewed as 
disadvantageous to any impacted employees. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Why is Council providing SHK career transition information to employees if this is a 
proposed change and no definite decision been made by Council?  

 
Council response:  
 

In line with section 14.5 of the Agreement, the provision of outplacement/transition services 
are offered in the event employment is terminated due to redundancy. By providing this 
information during consultation, all impacted employees gain an understanding of what the 
services entail in the instance a role is deemed no longer required and redundancy applies. 
That is, only where a role is no longer required, and redeployment has been unsuccessful will 
these services be made available. This does not imply a decision has been made it is simply an 
exercise to furnish all impacted employees with as much pertinent information should Council 
proceed as proposed. 
 

• Why have Council not offered extra training opportunities for employees prior or now whilst 
we are in a proposed change to assist them with a better chance of being redeployed within 
Council?  

 
Council response: 
 

Development opportunities are open to all employees at any time. All employees are strongly 
encouraged and supported to pursue any development opportunities of interest. 
Furthermore, our Home Support Staff are provided with further training and development on 
a bi-monthly basis to ensure they are carrying out their role safely and to the highest of 
standards. 
 
Further response requested: 
 
Can you please provide dates and times of what development opportunities you say have 
been offered to employees other than the standard training or update requirements staff are 
to participate or attend?  
 
 

• If a definite decision is made how will Council assist employees who are on Workcover?  
 

Council response: 
 

Council will continue to meet its obligation under the Workplace Injury Rehabilitation Act 
2013 and support those with a view of returning them to their pre-injury duties and hours. We 
have a dedicated Return to Work Coordinator who will continue to work with the relevant 
leader and employees with an active workers compensation claim. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• If a definite decision is made will employees be offered voluntary redundancies?  
 

Council response: 
 

In short, no. The proposal clearly outlines the need to continue supporting our clients and 
employees where a decision is made to proceed with the proposal. That is, our clients will 
transition to a new provider as of Monday 30 May 2022 and Monday 27 June 2022 if we are to 
proceed with the proposed changes. Those employees whose roles support the specific areas 
will continue working until service delivery is ceased. 
 

• If a definite decision is made what will the redeployment process be?  
 
Council response: 
 

All impacted employees were provided Council’s redeployment guideline. Where a potentially 
suitable redeployment opportunity for those impacted is identified, that role will be offered, 
and an expression of interest process may apply. All vacant positions will be brought to 
attention of those employees impacted, and they may express interest if they so choose. 
 
Further response requested: 
 
Please provide a copy of the Councils redeployment guideline and expression of interest 
process.  

 
Should you have any questions relating to the above matters, please contact Emma Bagg, Organiser 
via ebagg@asuvictas.com.au or 0499 250 030. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
EMMA BAGG 
ASU ORGANISER 
 
Cc ASU Delegates  
     CEO Phillip Storer 
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